

Case No. 13-5272

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LENEUOTI F. TUAUA, ET AL.,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CERTAIN MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS AND FORMER GOVERNMENTAL OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Eugene D. Gulland
James E. Burke IV
William Mensch Evans
Stephen Kiehl
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
Facsimile: (202) 662-6291
egulland@cov.com

May 12, 2014

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING COUNSEL.....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Birthright Citizenship Has Not Proven Impractical and Anomalous in Other Territories, and, at a Minimum, Such a Contention Should be the Subject of an Evidentiary Determination.....	3
A. Birthright Citizenship Has Not Proven Impractical and Anomalous in Any Other Territory.....	4
1. Birthright Citizenship Is Highly Practical in United States Territories.....	4
2. Birthright Citizenship Has Not Been Anomalous in Other Territories.....	10
B. At a Minimum, this Case Should Be Remanded for an Evidentiary Determination of Whether Birthright Citizenship Would Be Impractical and Anomalous in American Samoa.....	13
II. Holding that the Citizenship Clause Applies to American Samoa Will Not Answer Other Constitutional Questions.....	15
A. Territorial Land Alienation Statutes Have Survived Constitutional Challenge.....	16
B. Recognizing that the Citizenship Clause Applies to American Samoa Will Not Answer the Analysis of Other Constitutional Clauses.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Sam. v. Willis</i> , 1 A.S.R. 635 (High Ct. 1911)	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15, 24
<i>Commonwealth of N. Mariana Islands v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984).....	23, 24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Hodel</i> , 830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>*Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 A.S.R.2d 10 (App. Div. 1980)	17, 18
<i>Craddick Dev., Inc. v. Craddick</i> , 2 A.S.R.3d 20 (App. Div. 1998)	18, 19
<i>King v. Andrus</i> , 452 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1977)	12, 13, 14
<i>*King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	3, 4, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21, 22, 24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	18
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D.N.M.I. 1999).....	23
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	4, 12, 24
<i>*Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11, 20, 21, 22, 24

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., amend. XIV	vi, 1, 18, 19, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1402	9
8 U.S.C. § 1406	8
8 U.S.C. § 1407	6
48 U.S.C. § 1421 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Am. Samoa Code Ann. § 37.0204(b).....	16, 17, 18
1 Guam Code Ann. § 706.....	7

Other Authorities

Arnold H. Leibowitz, <i>Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations</i> (1989)	6, 7, 8
Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands in Political Union with the United States of America	8
Jose A. Cabranes, <i>Citizenship and the American Empire: Notes on the Legislative History of the U.S. Citizenship of Puerto Rico</i> , 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 391, 410 (1978).....	9
R. Sam Garrett, Cong. Research Serv., R42765, <i>Puerto Rico's Political Status and the 2012 Plebiscite: Background and Key Questions</i> (2013).....	9
Stanley K. Laughlin, Jr., <i>Cultural Preservation in Pacific Islands: Still a Good Idea — and Constitutional</i> , 27 U. Haw. L. Rev. 331, 353 (2005).....	5, 10
